

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

Christine Powell, *et al.*, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SUBARU OF AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-19114-MJS

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....1

II. Procedural History3

A. The Litigation3

B. Settlement Negotiations.....5

III. Material Terms of the Proposed Settlement.....7

A. Warranty Extension With Free Post-Countermeasure Replacement
Windshield for Class Vehicles7

B. Reimbursement of Out-of-Pocket Expenses7

C. Notice, Claim Submission and Administration12

D. Proposed Class Counsel Fees, Litigation Expenses, and
Representative Plaintiff Service Awards16

IV. The Class Should Be Certified for Settlement Purposes17

A. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) Are Satisfied for Settlement
Purposes.....18

1. Numerosity Is Satisfied.....18

2. Commonality Is Satisfied19

3. Typicality Is Satisfied21

4. The Settlement Class Is Adequately Represented21

B. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied for Settlement
Purposes.....24

1. Common Issues of Law and Fact Predominate24

V. Preliminary Approval of the Settlement Is Warranted.....25

A. Standard for Preliminary Approval in the Third Circuit25

B. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate Under Rule 2328

1. The Settlement Is the Product of Arms-Length Negotiations
Between Experienced Counsel and Entitled to a Presumption
of Fairness.....28

2. There Has Been Sufficient Discovery29

3. The Proponents of the Settlement Are Experienced in Similar
Litigation.....32

4. Plaintiffs Intend to Respond to and Resolve Any Objections	33
5. The <i>Girsh</i> Factors Support Preliminary Approval	33
VI. The Court Should Appoint Plaintiffs’ Counsel as Settlement Class Counsel.....	37
VII. The Notice Program Should Be Approved	38
VIII. Conclusion.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alin v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 2012 WL 8751045.....	20, 21
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012).....	28
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	24, 36
<i>Baby Neal for & by Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	19, 21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 11693610 (D.N.J. Nov. 19, 2010).....	23
<i>Chemi v. Champion Mortg.</i> , 2009 WL 1470429 (D.N.J. May 26, 2009).....	17
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	26, 34
<i>Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 7008539 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 12, 2014).....	28
<i>Haas v. Burlington Cnty.</i> , 2019 WL 413530 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2019).....	35
<i>Hassine v. Jeffes</i> , 846 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1988).....	22

Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC,
 2013 WL 1192479 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013) 20, 24, 25

Huffman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
 2019 WL 1499475 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2019).....33

In re Centocor, Inc.,
 1999 WL 54530 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 1999)21

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 17, 26, 27, 36

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012)31

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)25

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Inj. Litig.,
 821 F.3d (3d Cir. 2016) 20, 31, 38

In re Pet Food Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 629 F.3d 333, at 341 18, 26

In re Philips/Magnavox Television Litig.,
 2012 WL 1677244 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012)22

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Pracs. Litig.,
 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997)23

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)27

In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.,
 921 F.2d 1330 (3d Cir. 1990)26

In re Shop-Vac Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.,
 2016 WL 3015219 (M.D. Pa. May 26, 2016)36

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)26

Jones v. Com. Bancorp, Inc.,
 2007 WL 2085357 (D.N.J. July 16, 2007).....27

Lachance v.Harrington,
 965 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Pa. 1997)26

Marchese v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.,
 2016 WL 7228739 (D.N.J. Mar. 9, 2016) 24, 25

McGee v. Cont’l Tire N. Am., Inc.,
 2009 WL 539893 (D.N.J. Mar. 4, 2009).....18

New Directions Treatment Servs. V. City of Reading,
 490 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007)23

Parks v. Portnoff L. Assocs.,
 243 F. Supp. 2d 244 (E.D. Pa. 2003)26

Patrick v. Volkswagen Grp. Of Am.,
 2021 WL 3616105 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2021) 32, 38

Rolland v. Cellucci,
 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000)29

Rudel Corp. v. Heartland Payment Sys., Inc.,
 2017 WL 4422416 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2017).....27

Saint v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
 2015 WL 2448846 (D.N.J. May 21, 2015)32

Sheinberg v. Sorensen,
 606 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2010)23

Skeen v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
 2016 WL 70817 (D.N.J. Jan. 6, 2016)21

Smith v. Merck & Co.,
 2019 WL 3281609 (D.N.J. July 19, 2019).....33

Stewart v. Abraham,
 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001) 18, 19

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 19, 36

Udeen v. Subaru of Am.,
2019 WL 4894568 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2019)..... 20, 27, 28, 31, 33, 35, 38

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....21

Weiss v. York Hosp.,
745 F.2d 786.....21

Williams v. First Nat’l Bank,
216 U.S. 582 (1910).....26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 171516

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 233

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A).....37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(B).....37

Other Authorities

W. Rubenstein & H. Newberg, *Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions (Sixth)*, (2022). 19, 29
